

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**

Condensed interim financial information  
for the quarter and six months ended  
30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Condensed interim financial information for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

<b>Index</b>	<b>Page</b>
1. Administration and contact details	2
2. Independent auditor's review report	3
3. Condensed interim statement of financial position	4
4. Condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
5. Condensed interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity	6
6. Condensed interim statement of cash flows	7
7. Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information	8 - 18

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Administration and contact details as at 30 June 2019**

---

<b>Commercial registration no.</b>	59045-01 obtained on 20 December 2005 59045-01 obtained on 15 February 2016	
<b>Directors</b>	Mr. Abdulla Hasan Abdulla Buhindi Mr. Mohamed Farooq Yusuf Al-Moayyed Mr. Khaled Ali Rashed Al-Ameen Mr. Ammar Aqeel Ali Al-Hassan Mr. Suhail Mohamed Husain Hajee Mr. Nael Jamil Issa Hashweh Mr. Yusuf Abdulrahman Yusuf Fakhroo Mr. Redha Abdulla Ali Faraj Mr. Ahmed Mohamed Hussain Ali Yateem	Chairman Vice-Chairman Director Director Director Director Director Director Director
<b>Audit, risk and compliance committees</b>	Mr. Redha Abdulla Ali Faraj Mr. Ammar Aqeel Ali Al-Hassan Mr. Khaled Ali Rashed Al-Ameen Mr. Ahmed Mohamed Hussain Ali Yateem Mr. Yusuf Abdulrahman Yusuf Fakhroo	Chairman Vice-Chairman
<b>Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee</b>	Mr. Abdulla Hasan Abdulla Buhindi Mr. Mohamed Farooq Yusuf Al-Moayyed Mr. Suhail Mohamed Husain Hajee	Chairman Vice-Chairman
<b>General Manager</b>	Hassan Kamal Yusuf Hubaishi	
<b>Registered office</b>	Flat 45, Building 104 Road 383, Block 316 PO. Box 2474 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	
<b>Registrars</b>	Bahrain Clear B.S.C. (c) PO Box 3203 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	
<b>Bankers</b>	Kuwait Finance House Bank of Bahrain and Kuwait HSBC Bank Middle East Limited	
<b>Auditors</b>	BDO 17 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Diplomat Commercial Office Tower PO Box 787 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	

## Review report on the condensed interim financial information to the Board of Directors of Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.

### Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Banader Hotels Company B.S.C. ("the Company") as at 30 June 2019, the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the condensed interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity, the condensed interim statement of cash flows for the quarter and six months period then ended, and selected explanatory notes. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34-*"Interim Financial Reporting"*. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

### Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 - *"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity"*. A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

### Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information does not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2019, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the quarter and six months period then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 - *"Interim Financial Reporting"*.

### Other matters

The interim financial statements of the Company for the quarter and six months period ended 30 June 2018 were reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unqualified review report on those statements in their report dated 13 August 2018. The annual audit for the year ended 31 December 2018 were also audited by another auditor who expressed an unqualified audit report on those statement in their report dated 25 February 2019.

BDO


Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain  
28 July 2019



**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Condensed interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

	<u>Notes</u>	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	37,698,663	38,630,710
Right-of-use assets	5	<u>287,643</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>37,986,306</u>	<u>38,630,710</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		52,874	60,428
Trade and other receivables		507,323	439,923
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>202,201</u>	<u>723,114</u>
		<u>762,398</u>	<u>1,223,465</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>38,748,704</u>	<u>39,854,175</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	6	22,950,150	22,950,150
Capital adjustment account	6	(2,434,650)	(2,434,650)
Statutory reserve		65,681	65,681
General reserve		232,095	184,318
Accumulated losses		<u>(15,416,990)</u>	<u>(13,697,987)</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>5,396,286</u>	<u>7,067,512</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Non-current portion of term loan	7	16,181,344	17,290,378
Non-current portion of lease liability	8	161,398	-
Amount due to a related party	9	12,788,356	11,502,997
Employees' terminal benefits		<u>86,932</u>	<u>86,524</u>
		<u>29,218,030</u>	<u>28,879,899</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables		529,646	495,493
Current portion of term loan	7	2,229,200	2,235,900
Current portion of lease liability	8	129,849	-
Retention payables		1,174,121	1,175,371
Bank overdrafts		<u>71,572</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>4,134,388</u>	<u>3,906,764</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>38,748,704</u>	<u>39,854,175</u>

The unaudited condensed financial information, set out on pages 4 to 18, were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 July 2019 and signed on their behalf by:

  
 Abdulla Hasan Abdulla Buhindi  
 Chairman

  
 Redha Abdulla Ali Faraj  
 Director

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income**  
**for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

	Note	Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Operating income	10	1,592,569	1,487,062	719,774	735,116
Operating costs	11	<u>(628,030)</u>	<u>(663,856)</u>	<u>(309,378)</u>	<u>(349,428)</u>
<b>Operating profit for the period</b>		<b>964,539</b>	<b>823,206</b>	<b>410,396</b>	<b>385,688</b>
Other income		<u>-</u>	<u>118,751</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>118,751</u>
		<u>964,539</u>	<u>941,957</u>	<u>410,396</u>	<u>504,439</u>
<b>Non-operating expenses</b>					
General and administrative expenses	12	(842,303)	(1,069,400)	(421,914)	(587,583)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	4	(934,782)	(935,023)	(470,019)	(470,318)
Finance costs		<u>(858,680)</u>	<u>(766,260)</u>	<u>(431,847)</u>	<u>(398,281)</u>
		<u>(2,635,765)</u>	<u>(2,770,683)</u>	<u>(1,323,780)</u>	<u>(1,456,182)</u>
<b>Net loss and other comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b><u>(1,671,226)</u></b>	<b><u>(1,828,726)</u></b>	<b><u>(913,384)</u></b>	<b><u>(951,743)</u></b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	13	<b><u>(0.007)</u></b>	<b><u>(0.008)</u></b>	<b><u>(0.004)</u></b>	<b><u>(0.004)</u></b>

The unaudited condensed financial information, set out on pages 4 to 18, were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 July 2019 and signed on their behalf by:



Abdulla Hasan Abdulla Buhindi  
Chairman



Redha Abdulla Ali Faraj  
Director

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Condensed interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity for the six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

	Share capital	Capital adjustment account	Statutory reserve	General reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
At 31 December 2017 (audited)	22,950,150	(2,434,650)	65,681	99,132	(9,939,107)	10,741,206
Net loss and other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,828,726)	(1,828,726)
Transfer to general reserve	-	-	-	40,313	(40,313)	-
At 30 June 2018 (unaudited)	22,950,150	(2,434,650)	65,681	139,445	(11,808,146)	8,912,480
At 31 December 2018 (audited)	22,950,150	(2,434,650)	65,681	184,318	(13,697,987)	7,067,512
Net loss and other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,671,226)	(1,671,226)
Transfer to general reserve	-	-	-	47,777	(47,777)	-
At 30 June 2019 (unaudited)	22,950,150	(2,434,650)	65,681	232,095	(15,416,990)	5,396,286

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Condensed interim statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Net loss for the period		(1,671,226)	(1,828,726)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation on property plant and equipment	4	934,782	935,023
Loss on disposal of property plant and equipment		-	135,780
Finance costs		858,680	766,260
Amortisation of right-of-use asset	5	66,164	-
Interest expense on lease liability	8	8,360	-
Provision for doubtful debts		-	700
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Inventories		7,554	(153)
Trade and other receivables		(67,400)	(16,669)
Trade and other payables		34,153	(8,132)
Retention payables		(1,250)	(424,585)
Employees' terminal benefits, net		408	12,506
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities		<u>170,225</u>	<u>(427,996)</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	4	(2,735)	(29,451)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	11,500
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(2,735)</u>	<u>(17,951)</u>
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Principal elements of lease payments	8	(70,920)	-
Net movement in term loan		(1,115,734)	(99,252)
Net movement in amounts due to related party		1,285,359	2,061,658
Finance costs paid		(858,680)	(766,260)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities		<u>(759,975)</u>	<u>1,196,146</u>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(592,485)</b>	<b>750,199</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		<u>723,114</u>	<u>225,000</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		<u><u>130,629</u></u>	<u><u>975,199</u></u>
Comprising:			
Cash and cash equivalents		202,201	1,063,987
Bank overdrafts		<u>(71,572)</u>	<u>(88,788)</u>
		<u><u>130,629</u></u>	<u><u>975,199</u></u>



**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**

**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**

**(Unaudited)**

**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

---

**1 Organisation and activities**

Banader Hotels Company B.S.C. (the “Company”) is a public joint stock Company registered in the Kingdom of Bahrain with the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism under commercial registration number 59045-1 dated 20 December 2005. The Company owns the Downtown Rotana Hotel which is managed by Rotana Hotel Management Corporation Limited LLC under a 10 year agreement beginning from the actual date of takeover of the management and renewable for three additional terms of ten years.

These financial statements include operations and results of Downtown Rotana Hotel B.S.C. CR. No. 59045-2 obtained on 15 February 2016. The Downtown Rotana Hotel commenced its operations from 1 March 2016.

The principal activities of the Company are building and investing in hotels.

The Company’s registered office is situated in the Kingdom of Bahrain.

**2 Basis of preparation**

The condensed interim financial information has been presented in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - “Interim Financial Reporting”. The condensed interim financial information should therefore be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018. The financial information has been presented in Bahraini Dinar (BD) which is also the functional currency of the Company.

The condensed interim financial information have been prepared using going concern assumption under the historical cost convention.

***Improvements/amendments to IFRS/IAS***

Improvements/amendments to IFRS/IAS contained numerous amendments to IFRS/IAS that the IASB considers non-urgent but necessary. ‘Improvements to IFRS’ comprise amendments that result in accounting changes to presentation, recognition or measurement purposes, as well as terminology or editorial amendments related to a variety of individual IFRS standards. The amendments are effective for the Company’s future accounting period with earlier adoption.

***Standards, amendments and interpretations issued and effective and adopted in 2019***

The following new standard, amendments to existing standard and interpretation to published standard is mandatory for accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and has been adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial information:

<u>Standard or Interpretation</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
IFRS 16	Leases	1 January 2019

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**

**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**

**(Unaudited)**

**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

**2 Basis of preparation (continued)**

***Standards, amendments and interpretations issued and effective and adopted in 2019 (continued)***

***IFRS 16 Leases***

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases. As a result of adoption of IFRS 16, the Company has recognised right of use assets and lease liabilities for all contracts that are, or contain, a lease. For leases currently classified as operating leases, under previous accounting requirements, the Company did not recognise related assets or liabilities, and instead spread the lease payments on a straight-line basis over the lease term, disclosing in its condensed interim financial information the total commitment.

The Company has adopted and implemented IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019 and therefore the Company has recognised leases on balance sheet as at 1 January 2019. In addition, it also decided to measure right-of-use assets by reference to the measurement of the lease liability on that date.

In accordance with the transition provisions of IFRS 16, instead of recognising an operating expense for its operating lease arrangements, the Company has recognised finance costs on its lease liabilities and amortisation charge on its right-of-use assets. This will increase reported EBITDA by the amount of its operating lease cost.

As a result of the adoption of this standard as of 1 January 2019, BD353,807 was recognised as right-of-use assets and as lease liabilities. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 5%. The following is a reconciliation of total operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 to the lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019:

	<u>Operating lease Commitment</u>
Operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 December 2018	379,660
Discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application	<u>(25,853)</u>
Lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019	<u>353,807</u>

***Standards, amendments and interpretations issued and effective in 2019 but not relevant***

The following new amendments to existing standard and interpretation to published standard is mandatory for accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2019 or subsequent periods, but is not relevant to the Company's operations:

<u>Standard or Interpretation</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
IAS 12	Income taxes	1 January 2019
IAS 19	Employee benefits	1 January 2019
IAS 23	Borrowing costs	1 January 2019
IAS 28	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures	1 January 2019
IFRS 9	Financial instruments	1 January 2019
IFRS 3	Business combinations	1 January 2019
IFRS 11	Joint arrangements	1 January 2019
IFRIC 23	Uncertainty over income tax treatments	1 January 2019

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**

**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**

**(Unaudited)**

**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

---

**2 Basis of preparation (continued)**

***Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective in 2019***

The following new/amended accounting standards and interpretations have been issued, but are not mandatory for financial period ended 30 June 2019. They have not been adopted in preparing the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2019 and will or may have an effect on the entity's future financial statements. In all cases, the entity intends to apply these standards from application date as indicated in the table below:

<u>Standard or Interpretation</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
IFRS 17	Insurance contracts	1 January 2021

There would have been no change in the operational results of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2019 had the Company early adopted any of the above standards applicable to the Company.

**Early adoption of amendments or standards in 2019**

The Company did not early-adopt any new or amended standards in 2019.

**3 Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the condensed interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual audited financial statements of the Company prepared as at, and for the year ended 31 December 2018, as described in those annual audited financial statements except for the change arising due to adoption of IFRS 16.

***Right-of-use assets***

As explained above in Note 2, the Company has implemented IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019 and therefore the Company has recognised a right-of-use assets and lease liability in the condensed interim financial information. In accordance with the transition provisions of IFRS 16, instead of recognising an operating expense for its operating lease arrangements, the Company has recognised finance costs on its lease liabilities and amortisation charge on its right-of-use assets.

The Company recognises a right of use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use of asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentive received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently amortised using the straight line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the estimated useful life of the right of use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right of use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right of use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

Amortisation is calculated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the right of use assets.

**3 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)**

***Lease liability***

The lease is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprising fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right of use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right of use asset has been reduced to zero.

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

**4 Property, plant and equipment**

<b>Cost</b>	<b>Freehold land</b>	<b>Buildings on freehold land</b>	<b>Furniture and fixtures</b>	<b>Computer and office equipment</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Machinery and equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
At 31 December 2017 (Audited)	3,048,313	29,344,572	8,327,197	278,535	26,525	3,210,084	44,235,226
Additions during the year	-	1,009	23,233	4,357	-	4,642	33,241
Disposals during the year	-	(156,356)	-	-	-	-	(156,356)
At 31 December 2018 (Audited)	3,048,313	29,189,225	8,350,430	282,892	26,525	3,214,726	44,112,111
Additions during the period	-	-	2,735	-	-	-	2,735
At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3,048,313	29,189,225	8,353,165	282,892	26,525	3,214,726	44,114,846
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>							
At 31 December 2017 (Audited)	-	1,335,168	1,414,017	96,252	14,910	744,032	3,604,379
Charge for the year	-	733,950	805,449	52,759	4,350	289,590	1,886,098
On disposals	-	(9,076)	-	-	-	-	(9,076)
At 31 December 2018 (Audited)	-	2,060,042	2,219,466	149,011	19,260	1,033,622	5,481,401
Charge for the period	-	361,866	400,161	26,705	2,157	143,893	934,782
At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	-	2,421,908	2,619,627	175,716	21,417	1,177,515	6,416,183
<b>Net book value</b>							
At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3,048,313	26,767,317	5,733,538	107,176	5,108	2,037,211	37,698,663
At 31 December 2018 (Audited)	3,048,313	27,129,183	6,130,964	133,881	7,265	2,181,104	38,630,710

Freehold land and building are mortgaged against the term loan obtained by the Company (Note 6). Building includes accumulated borrowing costs of BD1,884,269 directly attributable to the construction of the Building.

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and**  
**six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

**4 Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment during the six month period ended 30 June 2018 amounted to BD470,318. There were no additions or disposals of property, plant and equipment during the six month period ended 30 June 2018.

**5 Right-of-use assets**

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)
On adoption of IFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 (Note 2)	353,807
Amortisation charge for the period	<u>(66,164)</u>
Balance at 30 June 2019	<u>287,643</u>

**6 Share capital**

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
<b>Authorised share capital</b> 300,000,000 (2018: 300,000,000) Ordinary shares of 100 fils each	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>
<b>Issued and fully paid-up</b> 229,501,500 (2018: 229,501,500) Ordinary shares of 100 fils each	<u>22,950,150</u>	<u>22,950,150</u>
<b>Irredeemable preference shares</b> 64,500 (2018: 64,500) Preference shares of 100 fils each	<u>6,450,000</u>	<u>6,450,000</u>

Out of the total issued and paid up ordinary share capital, BD3,000,000 was in kind pertaining to contribution of land by one of the Company's shareholders (BMWI B.S.C.).

An extraordinary general meeting of the Shareholders held on 29 March 2012 resolved to issue nonparticipating, irredeemable, non-cumulative, convertible preference shares to the existing Shareholders and authorised the Board of Directors to process the related formalities.

Subsequently, on 7 May 2012, the Board of Directors passed a resolution to call for shareholders' subscription towards the issue of 57,500 convertible, non-redeemable, non-cumulative, nonparticipating preference shares of BD100 each, at par, with a maturity period of two years from the date of the allotment with a possible extension for up to additional two years at the discretion of the Board.

The shareholders of the Company approved to increase the total number of the irredeemable preference shares to 64,500 in their Extra Ordinary Annual General Meeting held on 8 October 2013.

On 13 March 2014, the Annual General Meeting approved the total shareholders' subscription towards the issue of 61,155 convertible, non-redeemable, non-cumulative, non-participating preference shares of BD100 each, at par.

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and**  
**six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

**6 Share capital (continued)**

On 8 April 2014, the Capital Markets Supervision Directorate of the Central Bank of Bahrain issued a no objection letter for the increase in share capital through the issuance of 61,155 shares of BD100 each non-participating, irredeemable, non-cumulative, convertible preference shares. Accordingly, share certificates were issued to preference shareholders. Transaction costs pertaining to the underwriting fees to BMMI B.S.C. of BD600,000 was deducted from the preference shares.

On 10 April 2016, the 61,155 preference shares were converted to 79,501,500 ordinary shares. The difference of BD1,834,650 between the par value of ordinary shares issued and the conversion value of the preference shares was recorded in the statement of financial position under "Capital Adjustment Account".

**7 Term loan**

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
HSBC Bank Middle East Limited	18,410,544	19,526,278
Less: current portion of term loan	<u>(2,229,200)</u>	<u>(2,235,900)</u>
Non-current portion of term loan	<u>16,181,344</u>	<u>17,290,378</u>

This represents term loan of up to BD25,000,000 obtained from HSBC Bank Middle East Limited to finance the settlement of the previous credit facility obtained, fund the Hotel construction and its pre-operating expenses until the soft opening, and fund the retention payable to the Hotel's contractors. This loan bears interest rates varying from 2.2% to 2.45% plus the BIBOR or T-bills rate, as applicable, and is repayable in 29 quarterly instalments ranging from BD131,139 to BD657,011 and final payment of BD11,145,000. The final instalment falls due on 31 March 2023. The loan is secured against the freehold land and building (Note 3) and guarantee by BMMI B.S.C. of BD25,750,000.

The Company entered into an assignment of receivables agreement with HSBC Bank Middle East Limited on 8 July 2015 whereby the Company irrevocably and unconditionally assigned to the Bank, all monies due and to become due to the Company from its operations until the full amount of loan, including interest, is settled.

That portion of the term loan which is repayable within twelve months from the financial position date is classified as current liability in the statement of financial position.

**8 Lease liability**

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)
Lease liabilities on adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 2)	353,807
Lease payment	(70,920)
Finance charges	<u>8,360</u>
	291,247
Less: Current liabilities	<u>(129,849)</u>
Non-current liabilities	<u>161,398</u>

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and**  
**six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

**8 Lease liability (continued)**

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows:

	30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Less than one year	139,240
One to five years	<u>169,500</u>
Total undiscounted lease liabilities at 30 June 2019	<u>308,740</u>

**9 Amounts due to a related party**

	30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	31 December 2018 <u>(Audited)</u>
BMMI B.S.C.	<u>12,788,356</u>	<u>11,502,997</u>

The amount due to related party includes loan of BD10,949,949 (2018: BD10,903,000) obtained from BMMI B.S.C. to finance the completion of construction work of the Hotel and working capital requirements. The loan from BMMI B.S.C. bears interest of 2.45% plus BHIBOR and is repayable within a maximum period of 60 months. In the event of default, the Company will carry out a Rights Issuing allowing the conversion of the remaining unpaid instalments into preference shares with the process expected to result in the final allotment by 2020.

That portion of the amounts due to a related party which is repayable within twelve months from the financial position date is classified as current liability in the statement of financial position.

**10 Operating revenue**

	Six months ended 30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Six months ended 30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Quarter ended 30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Quarter ended 30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Rooms	1,104,360	1,026,472	484,045	502,953
Food and beverages	403,214	381,029	193,905	191,423
Other operating departments	<u>84,995</u>	<u>79,561</u>	<u>41,824</u>	<u>40,740</u>
	<u>1,592,569</u>	<u>1,487,062</u>	<u>719,774</u>	<u>735,116</u>



**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**

**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**

**(Unaudited)**

**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

**11 Cost of operations**

	Six months ended 30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Six months ended 30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Quarter ended 30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Quarter ended 30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Direct labour	129,610	125,938	61,822	64,214
Other overhead expenses	345,380	155,266	167,159	85,997
Food and beverages	<u>153,040</u>	<u>382,652</u>	<u>80,397</u>	<u>199,217</u>
	<u>628,030</u>	<u>663,856</u>	<u>309,378</u>	<u>349,428</u>

**12 General and administrative expenses**

	Six months ended 30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Six months ended 30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Quarter ended 30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	Quarter ended 30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Staff costs	316,496	453,003	161,091	224,346
Commission	80,961	77,775	38,746	38,540
Corporate expenses	81,763	112,647	45,615	39,564
Loss of disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	135,780	-	135,780
Amortisation of right-of-use asset (Note 5)	66,164	-	33,083	-
Management fees	38,641	29,741	15,048	14,702
IT Costs	48,916	39,002	26,000	21,017
Contract services	36,781	33,778	17,087	22,191
Advertisement and business promotion	21,908	24,885	10,198	13,313
Complimentary food, beverage and gifts	21,262	22,805	10,502	10,553
Legal and professional fees	18,601	18,471	9,157	8,690
Printing and stationery	17,205	18,919	8,611	9,520
Loyalty programs and affiliation fees	13,654	18,299	6,272	9,193
Selling expenses	11,133	8,759	5,461	3,381
Interest expense on lease liability (Note 8)	8,360	-	3,981	-
Other administrative expenses	<u>60,458</u>	<u>75,536</u>	<u>31,062</u>	<u>36,793</u>
	<u>842,303</u>	<u>1,069,400</u>	<u>421,914</u>	<u>587,583</u>

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**  
**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and**  
**six months ended 30 June 2019**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

**13 Basic and diluted loss per share**

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss or loss attributable to the shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the period, excluding the treasury shares purchased and held by the Company.

	Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Net loss attributable to the shareholders	<u>(1,671,226)</u>	<u>(1,828,726)</u>	<u>(913,384)</u>	<u>(951,743)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>229,501,500</u>	<u>229,501,500</u>	<u>229,501,500</u>	<u>229,501,500</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share	<u>(0.007)</u>	<u>(0.008)</u>	<u>(0.004)</u>	<u>(0.004)</u>

The Company does not have any potentially dilutive ordinary shares, hence the diluted earnings per share and basic earnings per share are identical.

**14 Transactions with related parties**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties include the shareholders, key management personnel and their close family members and such other companies over which the Company or its shareholders, key management personnel and their close family members can exercise significant influence or can be significantly influenced by those parties. Transactions with the related parties are authorised by the management and are on arm's length basis.

Transactions with related parties are as follows:

Related party	Related party relationship	Type of transaction	Period ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	Period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
BMMI B.S.C.	Shareholder	Purchases	11,200	7,829
BMMI B.S.C.	Shareholder	Sales	24,498	-
BMMI B.S.C.	Shareholder	Interest on loan from related party	315,977	191,012
BMMI B.S.C.	Shareholder	Rent expense	-	800
			<u>351,675</u>	<u>199,641</u>

The total salaries to members of key management in 2019 (including salaries and benefits) was BD34,719 (2018: BD34,107). The total sitting fees to Board of Directors in 2019 was BD12,000 (2018: BD12,300).

**Banader Hotels Company B.S.C.**

**Selected explanatory notes to the condensed interim financial information for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019**

**(Unaudited)**

**(Expressed in Bahrain Dinars)**

---

**15 Interim financial information**

The interim net profit for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019 may not represent a proportionate share of the annual net profit due to the variability in the receipt of dividend and investment income.

**16 Segment reporting**

The Company's activities are restricted to building and investing in hotels. As the Company has hotel operations as its only business segment, no business segmental information has been presented.

The Company operates only in the Kingdom of Bahrain and, hence, no geographical segmental information is presented in this unaudited condensed interim financial information.

**17 Subsequent events**

There were no significant events subsequent to 30 June 2019 and occurring before the date of signing of the financial statements that would have a significant impact on these financial statements.